

No. 17-294

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KAREN THOMPSON, PETITIONER

v.

KELLY SOO PARK.
—◆—

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

LANE DILG
City Attorney
LANCE S. GAMS
Chief Deputy City Attorney
1685 Main St., Third Fl.
Santa Monica, CA 90401

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
DEANNE E. MAYNARD
MARC A. HEARRON
SOPHIA M. BRILL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofoc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

DECEMBER 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Acknowledged Circuit Conflict Is Entrenched And Applies Equally To Compulsory Process And <i>Brady</i> Claims	2
1. <i>Kjellsen</i> meant what it said	3
2. The materiality test for compulsory process and <i>Brady</i> claims is the same	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	8
C. The Question Presented Is Significant	11
D. The Court Should Decide The Issue Now	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ambrose v. City of New York</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6, 11
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	13
<i>Gov't of the Virgin Islands v. Mills</i> , 956 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Haupt v. Dillard</i> , 17 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	8, 9
<i>Kjellsen v. Mills</i> , 517 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2008)	3, 4, 6
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	3
<i>Makiel v. Butler</i> , 782 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Mosley v. City of Chicago</i> , 614 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	12
